MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

12th Street East Sidewalk, . .
SUBJECT 'rom 57" Avenue East to 61 DATE POSTED nDng % BT SZE
Avenue East, Bradenton, FL cC 1
(Project No. 375-6059560)
PURCHASING Olga Valcich, CPPB DATE CONTRACT
REPRESENTATIVE Ext 3055 SHALL BE AWARDED Seven days after the date Posted
Public Works/ CONSEQUENCES IF o
S IMENI o Benitez DEFERRED Delay in project
Theresa Webb, CPPO, CPPB,
SOLICITATION IFB17-15160V S = DNS CPSM.C.EM.
DATE - :
Gctober ! 2017

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award Invitation for Bid 12™" Street East Sidewalk, from 57" Avenue East to 615 Avenue East,
Bradenton, FL (Project No. 375-6059560) to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, C-Squared Certified
General Confractor, Inc., Bradenton, FL for a total bid of $741,499.44 based on a completion time of 240 calendar

days.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY
Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUNDI/DISCUSSION

This project is a Community Redevelopment Sidewalk Project (CRA). The Work consists of the installation of
approximately 2,600 LF of sidewalk and drainage improvements, along with utility adjustments associated with
the 12" Street Sidewalk Project from 57% East to 61% Avenue East. Work shall also include instaliation and

relocation of water facilities, hydrants, testing and any pavement repair and surface restoration which may be
required.

As a result of formal competitive sealed bid procedures, a total of four (4) bidders submitted a sealed bid for
consideration. Please refer to the attached bid tabulation for the breakdown of the bids received.

A Budget Amendment was approved by the BCC on September 18, 2017 adding additional funding to CRA
Funding and Utility Rates

On September 22, 2017, a memorandum was received from Project Management through the
Redevelopment & Economic Opportunity Department recommending award to C-Squared Certified General
Contractor, Inc. for a total bid of $741,499.44 based on a completion time of 240 calendar days.

South County Redevelopment Fund —
3756059560.534000/6059560.0000 for
$651,640.44 / Utilities —
4046059570.534000/6059570.0000

¢ Department $89,859.00
Recommendation FUNDING SOURCE
ATTACHMENTS {Acct Number &
(List in order of attached) » Tabulation Name) I3 Funds Verified
AMTI/FREQ OF
RECURRING N/A
COST $741,490.44 COSTS (Attach

Fiscal Impact




Re
MEMORANDUM M
To: Purchasing '
Thru: Ivan Groom, Neighborhood Services

Fro:% Streitmatter |, P.E., Project Management Div. Manager
Datef August 17, 2017

Subject: 12" Street East Sidewalk from 57t Ave E to 615t Ave E
C-Squared CGC, Inc. Firiia
Recommendation for Award - IFB#17-1516 OV

WL 7 2017

CL wUUNEY
SFERUINEC

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is
attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract Bid A, with a construction time of
240 calendar days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, C-Squared CGC, Inc.
in the amount of $741,499.44 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package.
Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the
contractor. The funding sources for this contract are CRA funds and utility rates. The CRA funding
for this contract will cover Road Work subtotal of $689,537.90, Signing and Pavement Marking
subtotal of $2,862.50, and 10% Contingency $59,240.04 for a total of $651,640.44. The Utility
funding for this contract will cover Potable Water Utilities Relocation of $72,135.00, Sewer subtotal
of $9,555.00, and 10% Contingency $8,169.00 for a total of $89,859.00.

Please contact Anthony Benitez, P. E., Project Engineer Il if you have any questions regarding
the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/ab
cc:  Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works Sl LI04 &8 &3% _
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services fI0 PSRN0 Onld

Carmen Mosley, MA, Senior Fiscal Services Division Manager
Anthony Benitez, P, E., Project Engineer (|

Prony Bonnaire Fils, Engineering Specialist Il, w/attachments
Project File: 6059560 9.2

Publx Works Departiment
Project Management Division
1022 26 Avenue East, Bradenton, FL 34208-3926
Phone number: (941) 708-7450

PRISCILLA TRACE * CHARLES B, SMITH * STEPHEN JONSSON * ROBIN DiSABATINO * VANESSA BAUGH * CAROL WHITMORE * BETSY BENAC

Dhstrict } Dasinct 2 District 3 Disirict 4 District & Distnict 6 District 7
APWD,_PIM_Shares Projectsy Transportation \Sdwlk-CRA-12th Street E_57th Ave E-61st Ave E_60595 60 70\PM\Biddngy 2017 -08-15 Recomtnendatisn for
Award IFB Fully Funded Memo.docx



12TH STREET EAST SIDEWALK FROM §7TH AVE EAST TO 61ST AVE EAST (PROJECT # §059560)
J1ah Street East Sidewalk from $7th Avenue East to 81st Avenue East C-Squared CGC, Inc [Florida Safety Contractors, Inc. Westra Construction Cerp. Waodruff & Sons, Inc.
LINE [TEM  |IFB#17-15180V Bid Tabulation EST 3547 53rd Ave W # 327 Bradenton, FL 34210 P.0. Box 16628, Tampa, FL 33687 P.0. Box 1149, Palmetto, FL 34220 P.O. Box 10127 Bradanton, FL 34282
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION arr_|um UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
ROADWORK
N - OBILIZATION TH LS 36.500.00 3‘6500 KON 68,000.00 B8,000.00 | $_160,000.00 — 180,000.00 00 568,12 100,668.12 |
Z b INTENANCE OF TRAFFIC. 100 [ S 24,500, 500.0 10,560.00 10,500.00 | §_117,500.00 T17,500.00 kR LORES 33.B70.15
3. 0-3 MENT BARRIER ZG00 [ [T 200 ‘.zou.u 15 350000 [ % 1.75 4,550.00 2.55 B,830.00
4, o] ET PROTECTION SYSTEM A4 E T10.00 4 8300 5.0 300,00 1220 5, 456.00 T65.13 7.265.72 |
5, 21 CLEARTNG & GR TO AT §,500.00 5000 70.000.0 70,000.00 [ $___50.600.0 50,5001 52,204.10 | 8 52,204.70
B. 04 REMOVAL OF EXISTTNG CONCRE TE PAVEMENT a7 [5Y 34.50 2,823.00 2500 050 32.0 2,624.00 959 786.35 |
T O-7-1 MAILBOX, F&I SINGLE 75 | EA 7E.00 B75.00 150.00 Ni: T60.00 000,00 _fasou 4 55000
B, [120-1 REGULAR EXCAVATION 223 | CY 30, 590,00 0.00 5; 35 ATE05 7.76 | 5 B.470.43 |
0. [120-4 SUB'SIFILEXCAVAHON 50 CY 36.50 1. E25.00 0.00 0.00 52.15 2,607 50 7.78 TBBH.00
0. [120-6 GULAR) 723 CY (5 76.50 5.500.50 0,00 970.00 17.75 3065825 45,37 0, 117.51
1. |337-NC 3" OF TYPE 5- 7 3 262.50 B.562.50 A00.00 13,000,00 16,00 10,250.00 432,00 0,800.00 |
12. 1400-MC TYPEDCURB‘IVI‘UUIHED [STEEL INCLUDED) 5CY[3 1,050.00 5,250.00 750.00 3,750.00 T,090.00 5.250.00 4341.25 21,708,
13. [425-NC DRUFPTRCET 4| EA[S 3,500.00 14,500.00 3,600.00 12.400.00 2.925.00 T1,700.00 4,703.40 5,473.60 |
13 |% [TON BOX 7| EALS 3,650.00 25,550.00 2,900.00 20,300.00 3,345.00 231500 [ § 4351.14 0,457.95 |
15, [425-NC INCETS,CURB, <10 WITH WINDOWS 3 EATS 3,350, 11,550.00 3,200.00 [ 3 B,800.00 3,265.00 T795.00[§ 170 2,530.70
5. |425 [ETS, DT BOT, ECZ10 JEA 3,000.00 12,000.00 | 3,000.00 [ 3 12,000.00 2.530.00 10,72000 [ § 3,018.31 2,065,274 |
7. it [ETS, DT BOT, E D10 Z[EA 3,450 5,30 430000 [ 3 8,600.00 3,045.00 6, 090.00 | 3 3,704 7 43080 |
8. |325-15 [E BOT, E D, MODIFY=T0" EA 000 4 4,500.00 [ 5 4,600.00 | § 4,024.00 402400 [ F 4,078.25 4078.25
) - OD P NLETS CODED] EA o0 73,25 7.900.00 | 3 39,500.00 5,936.00 34,580.00 0,286.29 3543145
20._[A20-W DIFIED DITCH BOTTOM INLET (STEEL INCLUDED] EA 0 36,125 8,200 71,000.00 7 664,00 3832000 7.028.24 4T,
21. 4118 E SEWER CULVTA 24 |TF 155.65 3,735, DU Z,160.00 1070 42400 118.35 2.792.40
22, |330-174-123 E STORM SEWER CULV (A Z000) (247 A5 | LF T04.85 700.25 170, 4,950,001 5 123 55750 142.24 5,400.80 |
23, |430-174-215 E STORM SEWER CULV (ERCF) (T2°X18" 706 [ LF 7410 52,314.60 7301 52,244 - G630 76.55 54,044.30
q, |430-174-218 ESIC WER CULV (ERCP pvk] 953 [ LF 79.85 76,097.05 B5.00 T1.005. 0001 T5,300.0 50.58 —_76,192.74
5. |4a0-174-224 |PIPE STORM SEWER CULV (ERGP) {(10'%30 357 | LF 99.95 35,682.15 30.00 25,410, (LY  199.0 112,05 A0,001.85 |
8. [430-114-225 |PIPE STORM SEWER CULV (ERCP) (24" X38" B5[LF 715.20 9,792.00 55.00 14,025, B5.00 T4,710.0 TI277 11,785.45 |
27, |#30-584-T25 |MITERED END SECTION- 18" (CONCRETE) T]EA B50,00 0,00 A00.00 100.01 30800 33800 281657 231657
. |330- MMTTERED'END SECTION 2 c:om.m:n:; T]EA TE0.00 950,00 A00.00 40001 A37.00 437.00 237 3.237.88
R ONCHRETE]) T EA B50.00 2 200,00 2000 )] ,023.00 2.381.54 2AB1.54
RETE} T|EA T.550.00 155000 3,400.00 A00.00 ,204.00 3,294.00 L 188, 318616 |
UNEERDRAlN WITH c.o. TYPEIS“ B0 LF |5 70.65 B.302.00 30,00 ,400.00 25.40 7,172.00 7703 7182040 |
PIPE HANDRAIL-GUIDERAIL, ALUMINURT T F 3 75.00 O, 750.00 —B0.00 80000 41,30 5,360,00 115.00 14.950.00 |
TYPE F CURE & GUTTER ZITICF[3 18.50 3.903.50 TO.00 4,008,00 29.75 B,277.25 Z0.87 257
[MIAMT CURE & GUTTER 9A|LFi% 7350 2,200.00 TO.00 1,786.00 28.70 7, 500.50 27.55 251790
SIDEWALK CONCRETE 3" T80 | 5Y 34.00 40,120.00 3200 37,760.00 38.35 47,803.00 3758 44,344.40
SIDE IVEWAYS) 845 | SY 62.55 52,854.75 45.00 025, 9115 77.021.75 57.02 48,131.90
DETECT S B4 | SF 26.50 2,226.00 2400 Z,016.00 3.5 3,067.00 36.80 3,087.20
RAP-RUBBLE 51 TN Z10.00 3.150.00 10000 1,500.00 119,00 —1,785.00 17184 2,577.60
EXTS E [ 520 fLF 16.55 B,606.00 18.00 B,320.00 31.50 16,380.00 34, 17,940.00
PFERFO FH?\SOD‘ 2 X0 [ 57 355 803000 | & 3.00 B,600.00 2.90 5,350.00 20 [ [:1: 3
S AR X s . NLED X
UTILITIES RELOCATION )
A1_[0- REPLACE WATER SERVICE [JNE FROM SADDLE 10 METER BOX 13 | EA 2,650.0 344 110000 [ § 14,300.00 | § 754000 [ 3 20,020.00 1,683.05 2187965
17._|0-2 ADJUST METER BOX TO FINISHED GRADE 25 | EA T50. ki 15000 [ § 375000 [ 3 336.00 [ 3 A00.00 310.70 | 3 7,767.50
[ 33 |03 REPLACE WATER SERVICE SADDLE 3 | EA 1,685, 055, 125000 [ § 43B000[F 185000 5, B50.00 3351113 10,053.33
440 ASPHALT ROAD RE ORFACE) [l Y BUU.00 D00 400, 400000 [ § 494, BA0:00 77823 | 3 7,782.30 |
45. U5 ASPHALT ROAD RESTORATION fMIEIZ&OVER_AY)‘ VR 300.00 T2.000. : T6,000.00 [ & 385, 15 0000 350,00 [ $ 15,600.00
[ 46, [T REPLACE EX| LOCKING LD METER BOX TS 350.00 00, 390, A50.00 X 0000 300.53 | B 4,333.42
47, [0- |RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT AGSEMBLY. EA 4,680.00 5800 5000 000, 7815 7 B15.0 T4260.08 | 14,269.08 |
48, {U- ER Z |[EA B50.00 2000 1,600 200, 932 1,8654.0 1,922 3,545.00
SUBTOTAL UTILITIES RELOCATION 12 ~ 72,135, BE.060. 988, B0,
SEWER -
40, |U9 UT 15 T50.00 2,250.00 500.00 7.500.00 207, 4 36501 70.82 556230 |
50. |U-10 | QUT CTASTING RING COVER T5[EA 150.00 2,250.00 140.00 2,100.00 213,00 3,195.01 37.05 2,059,
51, |01 RELOCATE SEWER SERVICE 6" PV, UP TO 15 LF, COMPLETE 3[EA 1,685.00 055,00 1,800.00 5,200, T.644.00 4.532.0 4.575.07 14,525.21 |
5,555.00 15,000.00 T2,492.00 22,556 76 |
52._|0700-1-50 N, RECOCATE B[AS 000 BE0.00 200,00 1,200.00 126003 756.00 17250 T.035.00 |
53. [0711-11-123 |THE D, 12 782 | LF 5.50 1.708.00 500 2,358.00 505§ 1,506.50 575 1.506.50 |
54, [0711-T1-125 | THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE SOLID, 24 5| LF .25 499,50 1B.00 972.00 11.45 B18.30 11,50 521.00
2,862,504 4,530.00 2, 080. 3 16250 |
Fot A 54) B2 3 B74,090.40 744,730.00 098, T05.70 515,380.27 |
CONTRACT CONTINGENCY {USED ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL) (10% OF BASE BID) $ 67,409 04 $ 74,479.00 $ 99,610.57 $ 91,538 02
TOTAL BID "B" CONTRACT AWARD (INCLUDING 10% CONTRACT CONTINGENCY) $ 741,498 44 $ 819,289 00 3 1,095,716 27 $ 1,008,918 23
Acknowledge Addendum # 1 Yas Yes Yes| Yes
Acknowledge Addendum # 2 Yes Yes Yes Yes
Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Cert Yes Yes| Yes| Yeas
Bid Bend Yes Yes Yes Yes
Evaluated by L_gz_
Prony Bonnalre Fils, Engineer Speclallst- ‘é" R Date--‘"-‘/ ﬂ"
Reviewsd by

Antheny Benitez. P.E., Project Engin =
st QA) oLevic
QOlga Valcich, Contract Speciali



